
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL HUNTER, MARTIN CASSIDY,
CARL CARSON,

Petitioners,

v.

RANDY COLE, KAREN COLE, RYAN COLE,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF
POLICE, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE ORGANIZATIONS,
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA
MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION, MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL
SERVICE COMPANY, TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, TEXAS CITY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, TEXAS POLICE CHIEFS
ASSOCIATION, COMBINED LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATIONS OF TEXAS AND CITIES OF ARLINGTON,
GARLAND, GRAND PRAIRIE, AND SUGAR LAND, TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE THOMPSON, JR.
Associate General Counsel
TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES
1210 San Antonio Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 478-8753

MEGAN SUAREZ MAHAN
City Attorney
Counsel of Record
MARK E. DEMPSEY
Deputy City Attorney
CITY OF GRAND PRAIRIE
300 West Main Street
Grand Prairie, TX 75050
(972) 237-8026
mmahan@gptx.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. An Analysis of the Perceptions of an Objectively Reasonable Officer Supports a Reversal	7
A. A Recent Shooting Illustrates that Respondent’s Actions Reasonably Indicated that He Posed a Threat of Serious Bodily Injury.....	9
B. A Reasonable Officer Would Have Likely Identified Cole as a Potential Active Shooter	10
C. A Reasonable Officer Would Be Cognizant of the Unpredictable Danger to Law Enforcement.....	15
II. An Erosion of Qualified Immunity Has Societal Consequences	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. An Erosion of Immunity Could Cause a Chilling Effect on the Law Enforcement Workforce.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	9, 17, 24
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	8
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	17
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	17
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986)	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)	17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8-9, 22, 23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 21, 22
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8, 23
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	17
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	17
<i>Ontiveros v. City of Rosenberg</i> , 564 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	17
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	8, 13, 17
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 826 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	16
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	17
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman Cty.</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7, 13-14
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 2.13	15
Federal Courts Improvement Act, 110 Stat. 3847.	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian Reaves, <i>State and Local Law Enforcement Training Academies, 2013</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, The Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2016), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/slleta13.pdf ..	21
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>How the Supreme Court Protects Bad Cops</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 27, 2014), http://nyti.ms/1ASeUKc	17
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Active Shooter Study: Quick Reference Guide</i> (2014), https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/as-study-quick-reference-guide-updated1.pdf/view	10, 11
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted, 2009-2018</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, https://ucr.fbi.gov/leoka/2018/tables/table-1.xls	15
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, https://www.fbi.gov/services/cjis/ucr/publications	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeremy Wilson, <i>Police Recruitment and Retention for the New Millennium: the State of Knowledge</i> , RAND Center on Quality Policing (2010), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2010/RAND_MG959.pdf . . .	20, 23
Kevin Gilmartin, <i>Emotional Survival For Law Enforcement</i> (2002)	22
Mark Berman, <i>Former Broward sheriff's deputy who did not confront Parkland shooter arrested, charged with neglect</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST (June 4, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/former-broward-sheriffs-deputy-who-did-not-confront-parkland-shooter-arrested-charged-with-neglect/2019/06/04/3ef5564c-86fd-11e9-98c1-e945ae5db8fb_story.html	15, 15
National Threat Assessment Center, <i>Protecting America's Schools: A U.S. Secret Service Analysis of Targeted School Violence</i> , U.S. Secret Service, Department of Homeland Security (November 2019), https://www.secretservice.gov/data/protection/ntac/Protecting_Americas_Schools.pdf	12
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>The Police Response to Active Shooter Incidents</i> (March 2014), https://www.policeforum.org/assets/docs/Critical_Issues_Series/the%20police%20response%20to%20active%20shooter%20incidents%202014.pdf	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Police Executive Research Forum, <i>The Workforce Crisis, and What Police Agencies Are Doing About It</i> (September 2019), https://www.policeforum.org/assets/WorkforceCrisis.pdf	19
Shelley Hyland, <i>Full-Time Employees in Law Enforcement Agencies, 1997-2016</i> , U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics (2018), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ftelea9716.pdf	20
<i>Video captures wild Florida car chase and deadly shootout</i> , CBS NEWS (April 13, 2019), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/video-captures-wild-florida-car-chase-and-shootout/	9
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)	17
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	5, 7, 9, 14
